October 1, 2006, and (ii) the historical consolidated financial statements of CPV, and the accompanying notes thereto, included in CPV’s annual report on
Form 10-K, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2005 and the CPV financial report for the nine months ended September 30, 2006, copies of which are
attached to this Form 8-K/A.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements are not intended to represent or be indicative of the combined consolidated
financial condition or results of operations of GEO that would have been reported had the Acquisition and the Refinancing been completed as of the dates
presented, and should not be taken as representative of the future combined consolidated financial condition or results of GEO. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined consolidated financial statements do not reflect any operating efficiencies and cost savings that GEO may achieve with respect to the
Acquisition.

F-33

The Geo Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of October 1, 2006
(in thousands, except share data)

  GEO   CPV
  Actual   Actual   Adjustments   Pro Forma
ASSETS:

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 100,163  $ 274  $ (62,574)   a  $ 37,863
Restricted cash   19,220   —   19,220
Accounts receivable, net   150,152   —   150,152
Deferred income tax asset   19,755   —   19,755
Other current assets   14,448   107  —   14,555
Current assets of discontinued operations   —   —   —

Total current assets   303,738   381   (62,574)   241,545

Restricted cash   14,441   —   14,441
Property and equipment, net   275,646   242,556   166,107   b   684,309
Assets held for sale   1,265   —   1,265
Direct finance lease receivable   37,716   —   37,716
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net   54,620   —   54,620
Other non current assets   15,903   2,897   8,148   c   26,948

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 703,329  $ 245,834  $ 111,681  $ 1,060,844

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 38,320  $ 3,255  $ —  $ 41,575
Revolver   —   31,300   (31,300)   d   —
Accrued payroll and related taxes   29,831   —   29,831
Accrued expenses   70,970   (6,732)   e   64,238
Current portion of deferred revenue   2,014   (2,014)   f   —
Current portion of long-term debt and non-recourse debt   17,252   —   17,252
Current liabilities of discontinued operations   1,251   —   1,251

Total current liabilities   159,638   34,555   (40,046)   154,147

Deferred revenue   1,994   (1,994)   f   —
Deferred tax liability   2,793   —   2,793
Minority Interest   1,140   —   1,140
Other non current liabilities   20,907   —   20,907
Capital Leases   16,823   —   16,823
Long-term debt   144,897   365,000   g   509,897
Non-recourse debt   121,840   —   121,840
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity Preferred stock   —   —

Common stock   130   11   (11)   h   130
Additional paid-in capital   140,099   220,848   (220,848)   h   140,099
Retained earnings   191,181   —   —   191,181
Distributions in excess of retained earnings   —   (9,580)   9,580   h   —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   797   —   797
Treasury stock   (98,910)   —   (98,910)

Total shareholders’ equity   233,297   211,279   (211,279)   233,297

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 703,329  $ 245,834  $ 111,681  $ 1,060,844

a. Adjustment reflects net cash used by GEO to acquire CPV shares, pay deal costs and pay down CPV debt.

b. Reflect adjustment to fair value based on independent third party appraisals.

c. Adjustment reflects the following:

Elimination of straight line rent receivable from GEO on CPV’s balance sheet  $(1,441)
Record deferred financing costs in connection with amendment of GEO’s senior

secured credit facility   9,589

  $ 8,148

F-34

d. This adjustment reflects the paydown CPV debt in connection with acquisition.

e. This adjustment eliminates the write down of the Jena lease reserve on GEO’s financial statements. During 2000, our management contract at the 276-bed

[…]

the unamortized net gain on the sale and leaseback of 11 correctional and detention facilities operated by the Company and acquired by CPV during fiscal
1998, 1999 and 2000 and 2005. The gain was being amortized over the ten-year lease terms.

g. On January 24, 2007, we completed the refinancing of our senior secured credit facility through the execution of a Third Amended and Restated Credit
Agreement, referred to as the Amended Senior Credit Facility, by and among GEO, as Borrower, BNP Paribas, as Administrative Agent, BNP Paribas
Securities Corp. as Lead Arranger and Syndication Agent, and the lenders who are, or may from time to time become, a party thereto. The Amended
Senior Credit Facility consists of a $365 million 7-year term loan referred to as the Term Loan B and a $150 million 5-year revolver, referred to as the
Revolver. The initial interest rate for the Term Loan B and the Revolver is LIBOR plus 2%. On January 24, 2007, GEO used the $365 million in
borrowings under the Term Loan B to finance GEO’s acquisition of CPT.

h. Reflects elimination of CPV equity.

F-35

The Geo Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended October 1, 2006
(in thousands, except per share data)

  GEO   CPV
  Actual   Actual   Adjustments  Pro Forma
Revenues  $ 613,478  $ 23,228  $ (19,956)   a  $ 616,750
Operating expenses   507,932   (18,439)   b   489,493
Depreciation and amortization   17,768   4,790   2,872   c   25,430
General and administrative expenses   42,374   3,942   —   46,316

Operating Income   45,404   14,496   (4,389)   55,511
Interest Income   7,806   59   —   7,865
Interest Expense   (21,995)   (1,572)   (19,987)   d   (43,554)
Write off of Deferred Financing Fees   (1,295)   —   (1,295)

Income (loss) before income taxes, equity income of affiliate   29,920   12,983   (24,376)   18,527
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   11,142   (9,263)   e   1,879
Minority Interest   (45)   —   (45)
Equity income of affiliate, net of benefit of ($2,016)   1,038   —   1,038

Income from continuing operations  $ 19,771  $ 12,983  $ (15,113)  $ 17,641

a. Reflects adjustment in rental income to reflect the elimination of rents from GEO properties.

b. Elimination of GEO rent expense

c. Adjustment is to record depreciation based on the fairmarket value of the acquired properties based on the purchase method of accounting. Amount is
calculated as follows:

Allocation of purchase price to assets acquired  $408,663

Estimated average useful life   40

Pro rated Depreciation Expense  $ 7,662

d. Reflects net adjustment to record interest expense and amortization of financing fees and elimination of CPV interest expense:

Term Loan  $365,000

Rate   7.50%

Pro Rated  $ 20,531

Deferred Financing Costs  $ 9,589

Years   7

Pro Rated  $ 1,027

e. Reflects tax provision at an effective rate of 38%

F-36

The Geo Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Fiscal Year Ended January 1, 2006
(in thousands, except per share data)

  GEO   CPV
  Actual   Actual   Adjustments  Pro Forma
Revenues  $ 612,900  $ 27,945  $ (25,297)   a  $ 615,548
Operating expenses   540,128   (23,275)   b   516,853
Depreciation and amortization   15,876   5,859   4,358   c   26,093
General and administrative expenses   48,958   3,025   —   51,983

Operating Income   7,938   19,061   (6,380)   20,619
Interest Income   9,154   108   —   9,262
Interest Expense   (23,016)   (1,106)   (27,639)   d   (51,761)
Write off of Deferred Financing Fees   1,360   —   —   1,360

Income (loss) before income taxes, equity   (7,284)   18,063   (34,018)   (23,239)
income of affiliate Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (11,826)   (12,927)   e   (24,753)

Minority Interest   (742)   —   (742)
Equity income of affiliate, net of benefit of (2,016)   2,079   —   2,079

Income from continuing operations  $ 5,879  $ 18,063  $ (21,091)  $ 2,851

a. Reflects adjustment in rental income to reflect the elimination of rents from GEO properties.

b. Elimination of GEO rent expense

c. Adjustment is to record depreciation based on the fairmarket value of the acquired properties based on the purchase method of accounting. Amount is
calculated as follows:

Allocation of purchase price to assets acquired  $408,663

Estimated average useful life   40

Pro rated Depreciation Expense  $ 10,217

d. Reflects net adjustment to record interest expense and amortization of financing fees and elimination of CPV interest expense: